

SC99179

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND MUNICIPAL  
EMPLOYEES, AFL CIO, COUNCIL 61; COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF  
AMERICA, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 6355; SERVICE EMPLOYEES  
INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1,

*Plaintiffs/Respondents,*

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI; MISSOURI OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION; MISSOURI  
PERSONNEL ADVISORY BOARD; MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL  
SERVICES; MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SENIOR SERVICES;  
MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF  
CORRECTIONS; MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH; MISSOURI  
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES; MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF  
REVENUE; MISSOURI STATE HIGHWAY PATROL; MISSOURI VETERANS  
COMMISSION; ADJUTANT GENERAL,

*Defendants/Appellants*

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri  
The Honorable Jon E. Beetem

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/RESPONDENTS**

Loretta K. Haggard (M.B.E. #38737)  
Christopher N. Grant (M.B.E. #53507)  
SCHUCHAT, COOK & WERNER  
555 Washington Ave., Ste. 520  
St. Louis, MO 63103  
(314) 621-2626  
lkh@scwattorney.com  
cng@scwattorney.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 7

INTRODUCTION ..... 13

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 16

A. Plaintiff Unions..... 16

B. Defendants. .... 17

C. Collective bargaining before SB 1007..... 18

D. The processing of grievances before SB 1007. .... 21

E. SB 1007 and the PAB’s Rules. .... 22

F. Policies issued on SB 1007 and the Rules. .... 24

G. Defendants’ handling of grievances after SB 1007. .... 26

H. Bargaining after SB 1007. .... 27

I. The Unions file suit..... 30

J. The status of each collective bargaining agreement. .... 31

K. Court’s issuance of a Preliminary Injunction Order. .... 33

L. Defendants’ Responses to Plaintiffs’ Requests for Admission. .... 33

M. Events up to trial. .... 34

N. Irreparable Harm. .... 34

O. Expert testimony on merit reform and collective bargaining. .... 36

P. Judgment of the trial court. .... 38

ARGUMENT..... 40

I. The circuit court correctly concluded that SB 1007 does not restrict subjects of collective bargaining or invalidate collective bargaining agreements, avoiding the need to determine whether SB 1007 infringes on the right to collectively bargain. (Responds to State’s Point I). .... 40

A. The trial court correctly determined that SB 1007’s “at will employment” provision simply abrogates merit system protections for most State employees and sets a default floor that may be modified by contract. (Responds to State’s Point I.A) ..... 41

B. The circuit court correctly determined that HB 1413 comprehensively addresses public sector collective bargaining while SB 1007 does not address bargaining at all. (Responds to State’s Point I.B). ..... 47

C. The circuit court correctly avoided a construction that would render SB 1007 unconstitutional. .... 51

II. The circuit court correctly ruled that Article I, Section 29 of the Missouri Constitution requires the State to bargain in good faith over core subjects of employment including “for-cause” and seniority protections and grievance/arbitration procedures. (Responds to State’s Point II.A)..... 52

A. Defendants waived their argument that Article IV, Section 19 of the Missouri Constitution, conferring authority on executive department heads to select and remove employees, trumps Article I, Section 29; and in the alternative, by its express terms, Article IV, Section 19 is limited by other provisions of the 1945 Constitution, including Article I, Section 29. (Responds to State’s Point II.A.1). .... 52

B. The trial court correctly applied this Court’s trilogy of public sector bargaining cases and concluded that Article I, Section 29 prohibits repudiation of labor agreements, requires the State to bargain in good faith over core subjects of bargaining including “for-cause” and seniority protections and grievance/arbitration procedures, and prohibits unilateral changes during bargaining. (Responds to State’s Points II.A.2, II.A.3.i & ii)..... 55

C. The trial court properly relied on the persuasive value of federal case law on bargaining and Florida cases on the Florida Constitution to support its holding that Article I, Section 29 requires bargaining over core subjects of employment. (Responds to State’s Point II.A.3.iii). .... 63

III. The trial court properly granted judgment for Plaintiffs on Count I, finding that Defendants violated Article I, Section 29 by: a) abrogating the AFSCME and CWA

labor agreements, b) refusing to bargain with Plaintiffs over “for-cause” and seniority protections and grievance procedures, and c) unilaterally changing the *status quo* terms of employment without bargaining following the expiration of the SEIU agreements. (Responds to State’s Point V)..... 67

A. Defendants waived the argument that Plaintiffs were required to bring a breach of contract claim to enforce the AFSCME and CWA CBAs; in the alternative, *Independence* makes clear that a public body violates Article I, Section 29 by unilaterally repudiating a labor agreement, and furthermore it would have been futile for Plaintiffs to bring a breach of contract claim. (Responds to the State’s Point V.A)67

B. Defendants do not challenge the trial court’s factual finding that they did not make a sincere effort to reach agreement; alternatively, to the extent that Defendants honestly but mistakenly believed that they could abrogate labor agreements, refuse to bargain about core subjects, and unilaterally change the *status quo* of expired agreements, they still failed to bargain in good faith. (Responds to the State’s Point V.B) ..... 70

C. The trial court correctly ruled that Defendants violated Article I, Section 29 by making unilateral changes to the terms of SEIU’s expired labor agreements, and it properly required Defendants to restore the *status quo*. (Responds to the State’s Point V.C) ..... 71

IV. The trial court correctly ruled in the alternative that if SB 1007 were construed as urged by Defendants, the statute would be unconstitutional as applied to Plaintiffs, because collective bargaining is a fundamental right subject to strict scrutiny, and Defendants offered no evidence that SB 1007 was tailored in any way to accomplish a compelling or even important purpose of restricting collective bargaining. (Responds to State’s Point II.B). ..... 75

A. If this Court agrees with the circuit court’s construction of 1007, it need not reach the circuit court’s determination that SB 1007 violates Article I, Section 29; in the alternative, the circuit court properly applied strict scrutiny rather than rational basis review, because the right of collective bargaining is a fundamental right, and SB 1007

as applied by Defendants severely restricts collective bargaining. (Responds to State’s Points II.B.2 and II.B.3). ..... 75

B. The trial court correctly held that the State failed to show that SB 1007 was tailored in any way to accomplish a compelling or even important purpose of restricting collective bargaining. (Responds to State’s Point II.B.4). ..... 79

V. The trial court correctly dismissed Plaintiffs’ impairment of contracts claim in Count II as moot based on its determination that SB 1007 does not restrict collective bargaining, and correctly held in the alternative that if SB 1007 does restrict collective bargaining, then Plaintiffs are entitled to judgment on Count II, because SB 1007 as applied by Defendants impairs the AFSCME and CWA CBAs in violation of Article I, Section 13 of the Missouri Constitution, in that (a) those CBAs remain in effect during bargaining and SB 1007 eliminates important contractual job protections, (b) the savings clauses in those CBAs do not privilege Defendants to abrogate them, and (c) Defendants failed to show that abrogation of the CBAs was reasonable and necessary to serve an important public purpose. (Response to Defendants’ Point III)..... 83

A. Substantial evidence supports the circuit court’s determination that the CWA CBA continued in effect after its expiration in December, 2018, because CWA triggered the contract’s evergreen clause by requesting to bargain a successor agreement following the outcome of litigation over SB 1007 and HB 1413. (Responds to State’s Point III.A)..... 85

B. The circuit court properly held that the savings clauses in the AFSCME and CWA CBAs do not privilege Defendants to abrogate those contracts. (Responds to State’s Points III.B and III.C)..... 87

C. The circuit court correctly found that SB 1007’s purported restrictions on collective bargaining were not reasonable and necessary to serve an important public purpose. (Responds to State’s Point III.D). ..... 91

VI. The trial court correctly granted judgment to Plaintiffs on Count III, because SB 1007 does not restrict collective bargaining or permit abrogation of CBAs, and the PAB’s rules are “unauthorized by law” to the extent they permit the same; in the

alternative, to the extent that SB 1007 is construed to restrict collective bargaining and permit abrogation of CBAs in violation of Article I, Sections 13 and 29, then the PAB’s rules are equally unconstitutional as applied to collective bargaining. (Response to Defendants’ Point IV)..... 93

A. The PAB’s rules, as applied to collective bargaining, are unauthorized by SB 1007. 94

B. Alternatively, the PAB’s rules, as applied to collective bargaining, violate Article I, Sections 29 and 13..... 95

VII. The trial court correctly issued a permanent injunction requiring the State to bargain in good faith over the terms of successor contracts, maintain the *status quo* of the SEIU CBAs during bargaining, and continue to process grievances under the AFSCME and CWA CBAs as long as they remain in effect, because being subjected to an unconstitutional act results in irreparable harm and Defendants’ actions undermined the Unions in collective bargaining and denied vital job protections to employees. (Responds to State’s Point VI.) ..... 96

CONCLUSION ..... 99

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 100

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 100

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*AFT v. Ledbetter*, 387 S.W.3d 360 (Mo. 2012).....*passim*

*Allen v. Globe-Democrat Publishing Co.*, 368 S.W.2d 460 (Mo. 1963) ..... 88

*Alpert v. State*, 543 S.W.3d 589 (Mo. banc 2018) ..... 78

*Associated Indus. of Mo. v. State Tax Comm’n*, 722 S.W.2d 916 (Mo. 1987) ..... 54, 55

*A. Zahner Co. v. McGowan Builders, Inc.*, 497 S.W.3d 779 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016) ..... 83

*Babcock & Wilcox Construction Co., Inc.*, 361 NLRB No. 132 (2014) ..... 65

*Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.*, 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. 1991) ..... 51

*Chiles v. United Faculty of Fla.* 615 So.2d 671 (Fla. 1993) ..... 81, 89

*City of Arnold v. Tourkakis*, 249 S.W.3d 202, 204 (Mo. banc 2008)..... 67, 75

*City of Greenwood v. Martin Marietta Materials, Inc.*, 311 S.W.3d 258 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010) ..... 96, 99

*City of Springfield v. Clouse*, 206 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. banc 1947)..... 56

*City of Tallahassee v. Public Employees Relations Commission*, 410 So.2d 487 (Fla. 1981) ..... 84

*Coastal Fla. Police Benev. Assoc. v. Williams*, 838 So.2d 543 (Fla. 2003)..... 80, 81

*Cole v. Conservation Comm’n*, 884 S.W.2d 18 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994)..... 45

*Comite Organizador de Trabajadores v. Levin*, 515 A.2d 252, 212 N.J. Super. 362 (N.J. Super. 1985) ..... 58

*Cooperative Home Care, Inc. v. City of St. Louis*, 514 S.W.3d 571 (Mo. 2017)..... 45

*Department of Social Services v. Villa Capri Homes, Inc.*, 684 S.W.2d 327 (Mo. 1985) ...  
..... 19, 96

*Dotson v. Kander*, 464 S.W.3d 190 (Mo. banc 2015) ..... 77

*Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Architects, Professional Engineers & Land Surveyors*, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo App. E.D. 1988) ..... 69

*Eastern Mo. Coal. of Police v. City of Chesterfield*, 386 S.W.3d 755 (Mo. 2012)....*passim*  
*Educ'l Employees Credit Union v. Mutual Guaranty Corp.*, 50 F.3d 1432 (8th Cir. 1995)  
 ..... 84  
*Eminence R-1 Sch. Dist. v. Hodge*, 635 S.W.2d 10 (Mo. 1982) ..... 41  
*Energy Reserves Grp. Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.*, 459 U.S. 400 (1983).. 90, 91, 93  
*Etling v. Westport Heating & Cooling Servs., Inc.*, 92 S.W.3d 771 (Mo. banc 2003) .... 78  
*Florida State Fire Serv. Ass'n, IAFF, Local S-20 v. State*, 128 So. 3d 160 (Fla. Dist. Ct.  
 App. 2013) ..... 84  
*Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co.*, 424 U.S. 747 (1976) ..... 65  
*Frye v. Levy*, 440 S.W.3d 405 (Mo. 2014)..... 47  
*Geier v. Mo. Ethics Comm'n*, 474 S.W.3d 560 (Mo. 2015)..... 76  
*George Harms Const. Co. v. N.J. Tpk. Auth.*, 644 A.2d 76 (N.J. 1994) ..... 77  
*Gross v. Parson*, 624 S.W.3d 877 (Mo. banc 2021) ..... 40  
*Hankins v. Director of Revenue*, 998 S.W.2d 879 ( Mo. App. S.D. 1999) ..... 94  
*Hernandez v. State*, 173 A.D.3d 105 (N.Y. App. Div. 2019)..... 77  
*Hillsborough County Gov'l Employees Assoc. v. Hillsborough County Aviation Auth.*,  
 522 So.2d 358 (Fla. 1988)..... 67, 77, 80, 81  
*Hughes v. Pittsburgh Testing Lab*, 624 F.Supp. 54 (N.D.Ill. 1985)..... 65  
*Immig. & Nat. Svc. v. Chadha*, 462 U.S. 919 (1983) ..... 81  
*In re Atl. Refining Co.*, 1 N.L.R.B. 359, 1936 NLRB LEXIS 96 (N.L.R.B. March 19,  
 1936) ..... 65  
*In the Matter of Houde Engineering*, 1934 NLRB LEXIS 1 (NLRB August 30, 1934) .. 64  
*Independence Nat'l Educ. Ass'n v. Independence Sch. Dist.*, 223 S.W.3d 131 (Mo. 2007)  
 .....*passim*  
*Jake C. Byers, Inc. v. J.B.C. Invs.*, 834 S.W.2d 806 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991)..... 88  
*Koster v. City of Davenport*, 183 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 84  
*Kuehner v. Kander*, 442 S.W.3d 224, 230 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014)..... 76  
*Laborers Health and Welfare Trust Fund v. Advanced Lightweight Concrete Co.*, 484  
 U.S. 539 (1988)..... 58, 74



*Land Clearance for Redev. Auth. v. Kansas Univ. Endowment Assoc.*, 805 S.W.2d 173  
 (Mo. banc 1991)..... 52, 53, 68

*Litton Financial Printing Div., Litton Business Systems, Inc. v. NLRB*, 501 U.S. 190  
 (1991)..... 58, 66

*Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Connecticut*, 913 F.2d 1024 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1990)..... 71

*May Dep't Stores Co. v. NLRB*, 326 U.S. 376 (1945) ..... 73

*McCracken v. Wal-Mart Stores East*, 298 S.W.3d 473 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 68

*Medford Firefighters Ass'n Local No. 1431, IAFF v. City of Medford*, 588 P.2d 95 (Ore.  
 Ct. App. 1978)..... 85

*Missouri Nat'l Educ. Ass'n, v. Mo. Dept. of Labor and Indus. Rels*, 623 S.W.3d 585 (Mo.  
 2021) ..... 13, 29, 42, 49, 50

*Monarch Fire Prot. Dist. v. Prof'l Fire Fighters of E. Mo., Local 2655*, 493 S.W.3d 916  
 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016) ..... 85

*Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Chertoff*, 452 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 66

*Newco Atlas, Inc. v. Park Range Constr., Inc.*, 272 S.W.3d 886 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008) 88

*NLRB v. Katz*, 369 U.S. 736 (1962) ..... 58, 71, 74

*NLRB v. McClatchy Newspapers*, 964 F.2d. 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 73

*NLRB v. Reed & Prince Mfg. Co.*, 118 F.2d 874 (1<sup>st</sup> Circ. 1941) ..... 65

*NLRB v. Westinghouse Air Brake Co.*, 120 F.2d 1004 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1941)..... 65

*Pearson v. Koster*, 367 S.W.3d 36, 43 (Mo. 2012) ..... 52, 67, 83

*Person v. Scullin Steel Company*, 523 S.W.2d 801 (Mo. 1975) ..... 41

*Phelps-Roper v. Ricketts*, 867 F.3d 883 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017)..... 76

*Quinn v. Buchanan*, 298 S.W.2d 413 (Mo. 1957)..... 59, 60

*Rebman v. Parson*, 576 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. 2019) ..... 71, 97

*SEIU Health Care Michigan v. Snyder*, 875 F.Supp.2d 710 (E.D. Mich. 2012) ..... 97

*SEIU Local 2000 v. State*, 214 S.W.3d 368 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007)..... 43

*Schweich v. Nixon*, 408 S.W.3d 769 (Mo. 2013) ..... 47

*Sheff v. O'Neill*, 678 A.2d 1267 (Conn. 1996) ..... 60

*Small v. Avanti Health Sys., LLC*, 661 F.3d 1180 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) ..... 98

*Socony Mobil Oil Co., Inc.*, 147 NLRB 337 (1964)..... 66

*St. Louis County v. River Bend Estates Homeowners’ Ass’n*, 408 S.W.3d 116 (Mo. banc 2013) ..... 77

*State v. Clay*, 481 S.W.3d 531 (Mo. banc 2016)..... 79

*State v. Davis*, 348 S.W.3d 768 (Mo. banc 2011) ..... 52

*State v. Harris*, 414 S.W.3d 447 (Mo. banc 2013)..... 77

*State v. Knapp*, 843 S.W.2d 345 (Mo. 1992) ..... 48

*State Dep’t of Labor v. Board of Public Utilities*, 910 S.W.2d 737 (Mo. App. S.D. 1995) ..... 94

*State ex rel. Barnett v. Mo. State Lottery Comm’n*, 196 S.W.3d 72 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) ..... 96

*State ex rel. J.D.S. v. Edwards*, 574 S.W.2d 405 (Mo. banc 1978)..... 77

*State ex rel. Union Elec. Co. v. PSC*, 399 S.W.3d 467 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013) ..... 51

*Strahler v. St. Luke’s Hosp.*, 706 S.W.2d 7 (Mo. 1986)..... 76

*Sumpter v. City of Moberly*, 645 S.W.2d 359 (Mo. banc 1982)..... 56, 68

*Toledo Area AFL–CIO Council v. Pizza*, 154 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 84

*Traditionalist Am. Knights of Ku Klux Klan v. City of Desloge*, 914 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2012) ..... 97

*Union Elec. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue*, 425 S.W.3d 118 (Mo. 2014) ..... 94

*United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey*, 431 U.S. 1 (1977)..... 91

*Univ. of Haw. Prof’l Assembly v. Cayetano*, 183 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 84, 91

*Velasquez v. Univ. Phys. Assocs.*, 625 S.W.3d 445 (Mo. banc 2021)..... 78

*Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Webster*, 968 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1992)..... 80

*Weinschenk v. State*, 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2006) ..... 76, 77, 79

*Wildflower Comm. Assoc. v. Rinderknecht*, 25 S.W.3d 530 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) ..... 89

*Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar*, 575 U.S. 433 (2015)..... 82

*Witte v. Dir. of Revenue*, 829 S.W.2d 436 (Mo. banc 1992)..... 79

*Zeller v. Scafe*, 498 S.W.3d 846 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016) ..... 45

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Regulations and Rules

Fla. Const. art. I, §6 ..... 66

Fla. Const. art. III, §14..... 67

Mo. Const. art. I, §13.....*passim*

Mo. Const. art. I, §22..... 78

Mo. Const. art. I, §29.....*passim*

Mo. Const. art. I, §32..... 60

Mo. Const. art. IV, §19..... 52, 53, 54, 55, 68

HB 1413.....*passim*

SB 1007 .....*passim*

§36.020, RSMo.....*passim*

§36.025, RSMo.....*passim*

§36.030, RSMo.....*passim*

§36.150, RSMo.....*passim*

§36.170, RSMo..... 42, 44

§36.240, RSMo..... 18, 42, 44

§36.250, RSMo..... 18, 42, 44

§36.340, RSMo..... 18, 23

§36.360, RSMo..... 18, 42, 43, 44

§36.380, RSMo.....*passim*

§36.390, RSMo.....*passim*

§36.510, RSMo..... 44, 47, 80

§105.500, RSMo..... 29, 42

§105.503, RSMo..... 13, 42, 48, 50, 51

§105.510, RSMo..... 42

§105.520, RSMo..... 42

§105.525, RSMo..... 42

§105.530, RSMo..... 42

§105.575, RSMo..... 49

§105.580.5, RSMo..... 49

§105.585(1), RSMo ..... 47, 48, 49, 50

§105.595, RSMo..... 49

§290.502, RSMo..... 45, 46

§536.050, RSMo..... 14, 94, 99

1945 Mo. LAWS 1157-1182 ..... 41

1965 Mo. Laws 232 ..... 42

1 CSR 20-3.070 ..... 23, 24

1 CSR 20-4.020 ..... 24, 26, 27

29 U.S.C. §158 ..... 63, 72

29 U.S.C. §159 ..... 65

Labor Management Relations Act, Pub. L. 80-101, §101, 61 Stat. 136 (1947)..... 64, 65

National Labor Relations Act, Pub. L. 74-198, 49 Stat. 449 (1935)..... 65

Legislative and Administrative Materials

DEBATES OF THE 1943–1944 CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION OF MISSOURI, Vol. VIII,  
 pgs. 2517, 2542-2554 ..... 55, 77

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004)..... 61

*See* Clyde W. Summers, *Employment at Will in the United States: The Divine Right of  
 Employers*, U. PA. JOURNAL OF LAB. & EMP. LAW 3:1 ..... 46

Merriam-webster.com..... 86
